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Afgørelse i sag 2787/2005/OV - Forkert klassificering af 
en hjælpeansat konferencetolk 

Afgørelse 
Sag 2787/2005/OV  - Indledt den 14/09/2005  - Afgørelse af 13/01/2006 

Klageren begyndte at arbejde som hjælpeansat konferencetolk for Europa-Parlamentet i 1995. 
På baggrund af hans tidligere fire års erhvervserfaring på området gav Parlamentet ham straks 
kategori 1-status [1] . I 2001 begyndte klageren at arbejde for Den Fælles Tjeneste for Tolkning 
og Konferencer under Europa-Kommissionens Generaldirektorat for Tolkning ("GD SCIC"). 
Imod forventningerne blev klageren klassificeret som kategori 2-tolk. Ved udgangen af 2004 
besluttede de europæiske institutioner at samle deres lister over hjælpeansatte konferencetolke,
og alle hjælpeansatte konferencetolke fik tilsendt et personligt datablad (" fiche signalétique "). 
Det fremgik af klagerens datablad, at han først var blevet klassificeret som kategori 1-tolk fra og 
med november 2004. Da klageren opdagede denne angivelige fejl, skrev han e-mails til 
Kommissionen i april 2005 og anmodede om en berigtigelse af hans personlige datablad, hvoraf
det skulle fremgå, at han havde været kategori 1-tolk siden januar 1995 og ikke siden november
2004. Klageren anmodede også om betaling af 28 % af sin løn, svarende til det ubetalte beløb 
på grund af den angiveligt forkerte klassificering i perioden fra 2001, hvor han begyndte at 
arbejde for Kommissionen, indtil november 2004, hvor han blev klassificeret som kategori 1-tolk.
Kommissionen svarede klageren, at hans klassificering ikke ville blive ændret. 

I august 2005 indgav klageren en klage til Ombudsmanden med påstand om, at Kommissionen 
burde (i) berigtige hans personlige datablad og officielt anerkende, at han har været kategori 
1-tolk siden januar 1995, og (ii) berigtige hans betalinger for perioden mellem september 2001 
og 10. november 2004, i hvilken periode han fejlagtigt var klassificeret som kategori 2-tolk, og 
betale de 28 % af hans løn, som han stadig var berettiget til for den pågældende periode. 

I sin udtalelse om klagen bemærkede Kommissionen, at de data, der var indkodet i klagerens 
personlige datablad, ville blive berigtiget i overensstemmelse med klagerens anmodning. 
Klageren informerede efterfølgende Ombudsmanden om, at selv om han ikke havde modtaget 
den løn, han var berettiget til på grund af den fejlagtige klassificering, havde han fået moralsk 
oprejsning. 

[1]  De europæiske institutioner har et system med to kategorier for hjælpeansatte 
konferencetolke, nemlig kategori 2 (uerfaren tolk) og kategori 1 (erfaren tolk, som har arbejdet 
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over 100 dage for de europæiske institutioner). Lønforskellen er 28 %. 

 Strasbourg, 13 January 2006 
Dear Mr X., 

On 23 and 24 August 2005, you made a complaint to the European Ombudsman against the 
European Commission concerning your allegedly erroneous classification as a Category 2 
interpreter. 

On 14 September 2005, I forwarded the complaint to the President of the Commission. The 
Commission sent its opinion on 21 November 2005. On 5 December 2005, I forwarded it to you 
with an invitation to make observations. On 8 December 2005, I received your letter of 24 
November 2005 in which you informed my services that you wanted to terminate the 
proceedings before the Ombudsman. By e-mail of 21 December 2005, you informed my 
services again that you found it appropriate for the Ombudsman to close the case. On 12 
January 2006, you had a telephone conversation with my services. 

I am writing now to let you know the results of the inquiries that have been made. 

THE COMPLAINT 

According to the complainant, the relevant facts are as follows: 

The complainant started working as a conference interpreter for the European Parliament in 
1995. The European Institutions have a system of two categories for session auxiliary 
conference interpreters ("ACIs"), namely Category 2 (beginning interpreter) and Category 1 
(experienced interpreter, having worked more that 100 days for the European Institutions (1) ). 
The difference in remuneration is 28% (2) . 

Due to the complainant's previous 4 years of professional experience, Parliament immediately 
granted him Category 1 status when he started working for it in 1995. 

In 2001 (3) , the complainant started working for the Joint Interpreting and Conference Service 
of the Directorate General for Interpretation of the European Commission ("DG SCIC"). Since it 
is the Commission that pays all auxiliary conference interpreters, regardless of which institution 
they work for, the complainant assumed that he would continue to be paid as a Category 1 
interpreter. However, the Commission classified him as a Category 2 interpreter, and, unlike 
Parliament, did not send out detailed payslips. 

At the end of the year 2004, the European Institutions decided to merge their ACI lists and all 
ACIs were sent a personal data sheet ("fiche signalétique"). From that sheet, it appeared that 
the complainant had been classified as a Category 1 interpreter only in November 2004. It was 
not until the beginning of 2005 that the complainant noticed something was wrong. 
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On 13 April 2005, the complainant wrote an e-mail to the Commission informing it of the 
allegedly erroneous classification as a Category 2 interpreter. On 24 April 2005, the complainant
wrote another e-mail to the Commission, asking a) for rectification of his personal data sheet, 
which should mention that he has been a Category 1 interpreter since January 1995 and not 
since November 2004, and b) for the payment of 28% of his salary corresponding to the sum 
unpaid due to the allegedly erroneous classification for the period from 2001, when he joined 
the Commission, to November 2004, when he was classified as a Category 1 interpreter. The 
Commission replied on 6 June 2005 to the complainant's e-mail of 13 April 2005, stating that, as
he had worked 100 days for the Commission (that is to say, the minimum required for obtaining 
the status of an experienced interpreter) on 10 November 2004, he was classified as a 
Category 1 interpreter only as of that date. By letter of 15 June 2005 in reply to the 
complainant's e-mail of 24 April 2005, the Commission answered that the complainant's 
classification would not be changed. No rectification was therefore made to the complainant's 
salary for the relevant period. 

On 23 August 2005, the complainant made the present complaint to the Ombudsman claiming 
that the Commission should: 
- rectify his personal data sheet and officially acknowledge that he has been a Category 1 
interpreter since January 1995; and 
- rectify his payments for the period between September 2001 and 10 November 2004 during 
which time he was erroneously classified as a Category 2 interpreter and pay the 28% of his 
salary still due to him for that period. 

THE INQUIRY 
The Commission's opinion 
In its opinion, the Commission made the following comments: 

As regards the background of the case, the Commission observed that, on 13 April 2005, the 
complainant sent an e-mail to DG SCIC and to Parliament officially requesting rectification of his
ACI category. The complainant was first recruited by Parliament in 1995 as an experienced 
interpreter (Category 1), having worked for the Council of Europe for more than 100 days 
between 1991 and 1995. 

The complainant was recruited for the first time by the Commission in December 2001 as a 
beginner interpreter (Category 2) given that he never informed DG SCIC that he was already 
considered an experienced interpreter by Parliament. 

The Commission observed that the European Institutions decided jointly that all ACIs, who at 
the beginning of 2005 were in Category 1 at Parliament and in Category 2 at DG SCIC and vice 
versa, would be upgraded as of 1 January 2005, the date of the full merger of the Luxembourg 
and Brussels Payments Offices. Before this date, Parliament and DG SCIC used entirely 
separate payments systems. As a consequence, no data on freelance interpreters were shared 
between the Institutions. 
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Only when DG SCIC was informed directly by freelance interpreters that they had worked for 
other institutions and/or bodies listed in the same classification criteria (available online), were 
those days of work added to interpreters' personal data sheets. The upgrade took place when a 
total of 100 days was attained. 

Before the merger of the payments offices, DG SCIC could not have known that the 
complainant had been classified at the higher ACI category by Parliament. No information 
regarding his category had in fact ever been transmitted to DG SCIC, by himself of by any other 
institution or body. 

DG SCIC upgraded the complainant to Category 1 on 10 November 2004, on the basis of the 
information available internally and in full accordance with the rules (100 days worked for the 
Commission), as no other information had been received prior to that date. The category 
according to which a freelance interpreter was paid by DG SCIC was clearly indicated on the 
salary statements sent to each freelance interpreter. 

The Commission concluded that no financial consequences could be seen to arise from the 
above due to the fact that no request or communication to DG SCIC had taken place in 2001, 
when the complainant started working for DG SCIC, nor in the time up to the date when he had 
attained his hundredth day and was upgraded to Category 1. The data encoded in the 
complainant's personal data sheet would be completed so that it would appear clearly that he 
was Category 1, from 2 January 1995, for Parliament and Category 1, from 10 November 2004, 
for DG SCIC. 
The complainant's observations 
On 24 November 2005, the complainant wrote to the Ombudsman's office enclosing 
correspondence he had had with the Director-General of DG SCIC. The complainant pointed 
out that, although the Director-General did not offer any financial compensation for the 
classification error, he stated in his letter of 14 October 2005 that the complainant's personal 
data sheet would be amended to officially acknowledge that he was a Category 1 interpreter 
from 2 January 1995 onwards as far as Parliament was concerned. 

The complainant stated that, although this was not a perfect solution, he felt that this was 
probably the best redress he could obtain. He therefore suggested terminating the proceedings 
before the Ombudsman upon receipt of his revised personal data sheet. 

On 21 December 2005, the complainant sent an e-mail informing the Ombudsman's office that, 
on 8 December 2005, he had received a copy of his personal data sheet which had been 
rectified to confirm that he had been a Category 1 interpreter for Parliament as of 2 January 
1995. The complainant therefore found it appropriate for the Ombudsman to close the case. 

The complainant thanked the Ombudsman and his staff for following his complaint, stating that, 
although he received no financial compensation, he had obtained moral redress. 

In a telephone conversation with the Ombudsman's office on 12 January 2006, the complainant 
clarified that he wanted to withdraw his complaint. 
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THE DECISION 
1 Allegedly incorrect classification of conference interpreter 
1.1 The complainant, who was an auxiliary conference interpreter of Category 1 (4)  status for 
the European Parliament since 1995, started in 2001 to work for the Joint Interpreting and 
Conference Service of the Directorate General for Interpretation of the European Commission 
("DG SCIC"). Since it is the Commission that pays all auxiliary conference interpreters ("ACIs"), 
regardless of which institution they work for, the complainant assumed that he would continue to
be paid as a Category 1 interpreter. At the end of the year 2004, the European Institutions 
decided to merge their ACI lists and all ACIs were sent a personal data sheet ("fiche 
signalétique"). From that sheet, it appeared that the complainant had been classified by the 
Commission as a Category 1 interpreter only from November 2004 onwards. In his complaint to 
the Ombudsman, the complainant claimed that the European Commission should rectify his 
personal data sheet and officially acknowledge that he has been a Category 1 session auxiliary 
conference interpreter since January 1995. The complainant further claimed that the 
Commission should rectify his payments for the period between September 2001 and 10 
November 2004 when he was classified as a Category 2 interpreter and pay the 28% of his 
salary still due to him for that period. 

1.2 In its opinion, the Commission concluded that no financial consequences could be seen to 
arise from the complainant's situation due to the fact that no request or communication to the 
Joint Interpreting and Conference Service of the Directorate General for Interpretation of the 
European Commission ("DG SCIC") had been made in 2001, when the complainant started 
working for DG SCIC, nor at the time up to the date when he had attained his hundredth day as 
an ACI and was upgraded to Category 1 interpreter. The Commission however stated that the 
data encoded in the complainant's personal data sheet ("fiche signalétique") would be 
completed so that it would appear clearly that he was a Category 1 interpreter, from 2 January 
1995, for the European Parliament and a Category 1 interpreter, from 10 November 2004, for 
DG SCIC. 

1.3 On 21 December 2005, the complainant sent an e-mail informing the Ombudsman's office 
that, on 8 December 2005, he had received a copy of his personal data sheet which had been 
rectified to confirm that he had been a Category 1 interpreter for Parliament as of 2 January 
1995. The complainant therefore found it appropriate for the Ombudsman to close the case. He 
stated that, although he received no financial compensation, he had obtained moral redress. In 
a telephone conversation with the Ombudsman's office on 12 January 2006, the complainant 
clarified that he wanted to withdraw his complaint. 
2 Conclusion 
It appears from the information supplied to the Ombudsman by the complainant that he wishes 
to drop the complaint. The Ombudsman therefore closes the case. 

The President of the Commission will also be informed of this decision. 

Yours sincerely, 



6

P. Nikiforos DIAMANDOUROS 

(1)  See Article 2 of the Agreement on Working Conditions and Financial Terms for Session 
Auxiliary Conference Interpreters (ACI) and Freelance Interpreters (FLI) recruited by the 
Institutions of the European Union. This Agreement was concluded on 28 July 1999 between 
Parliament, the Commission and the Court of Justice on the one hand, and the International 
Association of Conference Interpreters (AIIC) on the other hand. 

(2)  See Article 6 of the Agreement. 

(3)  According to the documents in the file, the date on which the complainant started to work as
an interpreter for the Commission is 8 September 2001. 

(4)  The European Institutions have a system of two categories for session auxiliary conference 
interpreters ("ACIs"), namely Category 2 (beginning interpreter) and Category 1 (experienced 
interpreter, having worked more that 100 days for the European Institutions. The difference in 
remuneration is 28%. 


